

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



 Number
 11-2009

 To declare surplus and authorize the transfer of approximately 0.92 acres of land located on the west side of Torbram Road, south of Clark Boulevard (adjacent to Eastbourne Park) being Part of Block C on Plan 817, to Habitat For Humanity Brampton, at a nominal fee of \$1.00 as a development site for multi-residential units

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton wishes to declare surplus and authorize the transfer of approximately 0.92 acres of land located on the west side of Torbram Road, south of Clark Boulevard (adjacent to Eastbourne Park) being Part of Block C on Plan 817, to Habitat For Humanity Brampton, at a nominal fee of \$1.00 as a development site for multi-residential units

AND WHEREAS notice of the intention to pass this by-law has been published in The Brampton Guardian, a newspaper having general circulation in the City of Brampton in accordance with By-law 273-2005;

AND WHEREAS Council has heard all persons who claimed that they would be adversely affected by this by-law and who applied to be heard;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. A parcel of land comprising approximately 0.92 acres located on the west side of Torbram Road south of Clark Boulevard (adjacent to Eastbourne Park), described as Part of Block C, Plan 817, City of Brampton, is hereby declared surplus.
- 2. The transfer of the parcel of land comprising approximately 0.92 acres at a nominal sum of \$1.00 to Habitat For Humanity Brampton is hereby approved and the Mayor and the Clerk are authorized to execute, on terms and conditions acceptable to the Commissioner of Buildings and Property Management and in a form approved by the City Solicitor, all documents required to give effect to this By-law.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 27th day of May 2009.



MAYOR CLERK